Private Limited (for brevity ‘Operational Creditor/Petitioner’) inter alia seeking to 

initiate Corporate Insolvency Resolution Process  against M/s. Tarun Realtors 

Private Limited (hereinafter referred as ‘Respondent/Respondent) on the ground 

that the Respondent has committed a default for a total outstanding amount of 

Rs.5,19,48,628/- (Rupees Five Crore Nineteen Lakhs Forty-Eight Thousand Six 

Hundred and Twenty-Eight Only comprising Principal amount of Rs. 

4,83,36,008/-. 

2. Brief facts of the case, which are relevant to the issue in question, and as 

narrated by the Petitioner in the petition and the written submission  are as 

follows: 

a) The Petitioner had rendered HVAC Services (Heating, Ventilation &